Institute of Geological and Nuclear Sciences (GNS) under 
subcontract to Sinclair Knight Merz Limited (SKM) in 
1998 on behalf of SUNA the Renewable Energy 
Organisation of Iran who is the owner and developer of this 
project.  

Figure 1 :  Project location in northwest Iran. 

Two hundred and twelve (212) MT measurements were 
collected across most of the 4811 m high Sabalan volcano, 
but it was impractical to collect data above about 3500 m 
elevation. 

This data, in combination with geochemical and geological 
considerations, led to the selection of the Northwest